financial information of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2020 as set out in the annual

report of the Group and the financial information of the Disposal Group, after giving effect to the

pro forma adjustments described in the accompanying notes and was prepared in accordance with

Rule 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules. Narrative descriptions of the Unaudited Pro

Forma Financial Information that are directly attributable to the Disposal and factually

supportable are summarised in the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information.

The Unaudited pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

Historical Financial Information of the Group as set out in Appendix II to the Circular and other

financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 1

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group

as at 31 December 2020

The Group as

at 31 December

2020

Pro Forma

adjustment

The Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 4

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 39,748 – 39,748

Right-of-use assets 1,753,170 – 1,753,170

Contract assets in respect of service

concession arrangements 88,274 – 88,274

Investment properties 158,521 – 158,521

Investments in associates 5,269,687 (2,092,762) 3,176,925

Investments in joint ventures 656,143 – 656,143

Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss – non-current 616,239 – 616,239

Financial assets at amortised cost 93,671 – 93,671

Prepayments and deposits 296,736 – 296,736

Deferred income tax assets 16 – 16

Other non-current assets 338,970 – 338,970

Total non-current assets 9,311,175 (2,092,762) 7,218,413

Current assets

Trade receivables 190,674 – 190,674

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 333,564 – 333,564

Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss – current 514,796 – 514,796

Restricted bank deposits 36,890 – 36,890

Bank balances and cash 3,738,533 1,438,000 5,176,533

Total current assets 4,814,457 1,438,000 6,252,457

Total assets 14,125,632 (654,762) 13,470,870

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 2

The Group as

at 31 December

2020

Pro Forma

adjustment

The Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 4

Equity

Capital and reserves

Share capital 12,127,547 – 12,127,547

Reserves (355,257) (654,762) (1,010,019)

Capital and reserve attributable to owners of

the Company 11,772,290 (654,762) 11,117,528

Non-controlling interests 147,008 – 147,008

Total equity 11,919,298 (654,762) 11,264,536

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings – non-current 476,832 – 476,832

Lease liabilities – non-current 1,011,584 – 1,011,584

Deferred income tax liabilities 18,063 – 18,063

Total non-current liabilities 1,506,479 – 1,506,479

Current liabilities

Trade payables 204,622 – 204,622

Other payables, provision and accrued

liabilities 216,404 – 216,404

Contract liabilities 89,070 – 89,070

Tax payable 60,831 – 60,831

Borrowings – current 6,100 – 6,100

Lease liabilities – current 122,828 – 122,828

Total current liabilities 699,855 – 699,855

Total liabilities 2,206,334 – 2,206,334

Total equity and liabilities 14,125,632 (654,762) 13,470,870

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 3

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Remaining

Group for the year ended 31 December 2020

The Group

for the year

ended

31 December

2020 Pro Forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group for

the year

ended

31 December

2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 5 Note 6

Revenues 705,854 – – 705,854

Cost of sales (531,460) – – (531,460)

Gross profit 174,394 – – 174,394

Other income 138,641 – – 138,641

Other gains/(loss), net 822 (589,656) – (588,834)

Provision for impairment loss for trade

receivables (1,071) – – (1,071)

Administrative expenses (250,972) – – (250,972)

Operating profit/(loss) 61,814 (589,656) – (527,842)

Finance costs (77,168) – – (77,168)

Share of results of associates 343,320 – (123,723) 219,597

Share of results of joint ventures 344,069 – – 344,069

Profit/(loss) before income tax 672,035 (589,656) (123,723) (41,344)

Income tax expense (36,565) – – (36,565)

Profit/(loss) from continuing

operations 635,470 (589,656) (123,723) (77,909)

Profit/(loss) for the year 635,470 (589,656) (123,723) (77,909)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 4

The Group

for the year

ended

31 December

2020 Pro Forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group for

the year

ended

31 December

2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 5 Note 6

Other comprehensive income/(loss):

Items that have been/may be

subsequently reclassified to profit

and loss:

Share of exchange differences of

associates and joint ventures

arising on translation of foreign

operations 154,656 28,721 – 183,377

Exchange differences arising on

translation of foreign operations 125,339 – (48,357) 76,982

Item that will not be reclassified to

profit and loss:

Share of fair value changes on

investment in equity instruments

designated as fair value through

other comprehensive income of an

associate (402) – 165 (237)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

for the year 279,593 28,721 (48,192) 260,122

Total comprehensive income/(loss)

for the year 915,063 (560,935) (171,915) 182,213

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

IV – 5

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group for

the year ended 31 December 2020

The Group

for the year

ended

31 December

2020 Pro Forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group for

the year

ended

31 December

2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 5 Note 6

Cash flows from operating activities

Net cash generated from operations 92,191 – – 92,191

Income tax paid (29,429) – – (29,429)

Net cash generated from operating

activities 62,762 – – 62,762

Cash flows from investing activities